

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

You should read the following discussion and analysis in conjunction with our audited consolidated financial statements included in “Appendix I – Accountants’ Report” to this document, together with the accompanying notes. Our consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”), which may differ in material aspects from generally accepted accounting principles in other jurisdictions. You should read the entire Accountants’ Report, and not merely rely on the information contained in this section.

The following discussion and analysis contain forward-looking statements that reflect our current views with respect to future events and financial performance and involve risks and uncertainties. These statements are based on our assumptions and analysis in light of our experience and perception of historical trends, current conditions and expected future developments, as well as other factors we believe are appropriate under the circumstances. However, whether actual outcomes and developments will meet our expectations and predictions depends on a number of risks and uncertainties, many of which we cannot control or foresee. Our actual results may differ materially from those anticipated in these forward looking statements as a result of any number of factors. In evaluating our business, you should carefully consider all of the information provided in this document, including “Risk Factors” and “Business.”

Unless the context otherwise requires, financial information described in this section is described on a consolidated basis.

OVERVIEW

We are a leading provider of customized compound seasonings in China. According to Frost & Sullivan, we are the largest third-party provider of customized Chinese-style compound seasonings in China. Guided by our mission to “empower catering with simplicity,” we provide customers, which primarily are catering businesses, with comprehensive flavor design and total solutions covering a broad range of product categories and dimensions of flavor. Our one-stop solution integrates market insights, research and development, application support, and production to help restaurant chains achieve flavor standardization and operational efficiency. We believe culinary excellence is as much an art as it is a science. As such, we adopt a science-driven approach to transform traditional, experience-reliant Chinese culinary flavors into standardized scalable seasoning solutions with consistent and reliable quality. Our value proposition to customers is simple: we help them discover regional signature flavors with broad commercial potential, and through scientific methodologies, transform those traditionally experience-reliant artisan cooking methods into standardized, reproducible flavor solutions suitable for mass production while retaining the authentic essence of wok frying. In doing so, we enable our customers to craft dishes that bring exceptional flavors to the table and captivate consumers’ palates, while simultaneously improving kitchen efficiency.

During Track Record Period, our revenue increased from RMB1,030.3 million in 2023 to RMB1,135.6 million in 2024 but decreased slightly to RMB1,105.8 million in 2025, and our revenue also increased from RMB246.2 million in the three months ended March 31, 2025 to RMB297.0 million in the three months ended March 31, 2026. Our gross profit increased from RMB314.3 million in 2023 to RMB378.8 million in 2024 but decreased to RMB339.6 million in

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

2025, and our gross profit also increased from RMB74.7 million in the three months ended March 31, 2025 to RMB89.7 million in the three months ended March 31, 2026. Our gross profit margin increased from 30.5% to 33.4% and then decreased to 30.7% in 2025, and our gross profit margin remained stable at 30.4% in the three months ended March 31, 2025 and 30.2% in the three months ended March 31, 2026. Our profit for the year increased from RMB123.3 million in 2023 to RMB152.9 million in 2024 but decreased to RMB124.5 million in 2025, and our profit for the period also increased from RMB17.4 million in the three months ended March 31, 2025 to RMB29.7 million in the three months ended March 31, 2026.

BASIS OF PRESENTATION

Our historical financial information has been prepared in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards (“**IFRSs**”) issued by International Accounting Standards Board (“**IASB**”). The preparation of the historical financial information in conformity with IFRSs requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires our management to exercise judgment in the process of applying our accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgment or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the historical financial information, are disclosed in note 4 to the Accountant’s Report in Appendix I to this document. The historical financial information has been prepared under the historical cost convention, except that certain financial assets/liabilities (including derivative instruments) are carried at fair value. In preparation of the historical financial information, all of the new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations that are effective during the Track Record Period have been adopted by us consistently throughout the Track Record Period. See note 2 to the Accountant’s Report in Appendix I to this document for more details.

MAJOR FACTORS AFFECTING OUR RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following factors have been the primary drivers to our financial performance during the Track Record Period. We believe each reflects our structural competitive position rather than cyclical risk.

Market demand for our product

Leveraging our strong capabilities in R&D, customer service, intelligent production and supply chain management, we provide our customers with a series of customized and standardized compound seasonings covering hot pot and several other Chinese cuisines. We have maintained a competitive market position particularly in customized compound seasoning sector. The demand for our products is affected by macroeconomic conditions and the competitive landscape of the compound seasoning industry in China. Macroeconomic factors, including overall economic growth, growth in per capita disposable income, consumer spending patterns and dining consumption trends, directly influence the demand for compound seasonings, particularly from downstream catering and new retail customers.

During the Track Record Period, despite that the competition across the food service industry intensified in the post-pandemic environment since 2023, the catering industry continued to expand at an accelerated pace, supported by ongoing recovery and structural growth of the industry. As a result, being a compound seasoning supplier sitting in the upstream of the foodservice industry, we have adopted more flexible pricing strategies to support customer acquisition and retention. Against this backdrop, during the Track Record Period, the volume of

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

	Years Ended December 31,						Three Months Ended March 31,			
	2023		2024		2025		2025		2026	
	RMB'000	%	RMB'000	%	RMB'000	%	RMB'000	%	RMB'000	%
	(Unaudited)									
Revenue	1,030,344	100.0	1,135,586	100.0	1,105,810	100.0	246,203	100.0	297,032	100.0
Cost of sales	(716,008)	(69.5)	(756,808)	(66.6)	(766,224)	(69.3)	(171,475)	(69.6)	(207,323)	(69.8)
Gross profit	314,336	30.5	378,778	33.4	339,586	30.7	74,728	30.4	89,709	30.2
Selling and marketing expenses	(73,523)	(7.1)	(109,066)	(9.6)	(104,339)	(9.4)	(24,870)	(10.1)	(25,269)	(8.5)
Administrative expenses	(51,482)	(5.0)	(57,908)	(5.1)	(61,246)	(5.5)	(14,621)	(5.9)	(15,608)	(5.3)
Research and development expenses	(29,074)	(2.8)	(33,097)	(2.9)	(31,514)	(2.8)	(7,436)	(3.0)	(6,701)	(2.3)
Net impairment losses on financial assets	(1,883)	(0.2)	(2,687)	(0.2)	(2,483)	(0.2)	(1,194)	(0.5)	(460)	(0.2)
Other income	11,591	1.1	4,909	0.4	29,137	2.6	733	0.3	433	0.1
Other gains/(losses) – net	(7,453)	(0.7)	12,824	1.1	1,890	0.2	(3,955)	(1.6)	(2,228)	(0.8)
Operating profit	162,512	15.8	193,753	17.1	171,031	15.5	23,385	9.5	39,876	13.4
Finance income	2,112	0.2	3,540	0.3	704	0.1	262	0.1	278	0.1
Finance cost	(2,814)	(0.3)	(2,586)	(0.2)	(4,757)	(0.4)	(1,637)	(0.7)	(1,336)	(0.4)
Finance income/cost – net	(702)	(0.1)	954	0.1	(4,053)	(0.4)	(1,375)	(0.6)	(1,058)	(0.4)
Profit before income tax	161,810	15.7	194,707	17.1	166,978	15.1	22,010	8.9	38,818	13.1
Income tax expense	(38,486)	(3.7)	(41,834)	(3.7)	(42,472)	(3.8)	(4,633)	(1.9)	(9,086)	(3.1)
Profit for the year/period	123,324	12.0	152,873	13.5	124,506	11.3	17,377	7.1	29,732	10.0
Profit for the year/period is attributable to:										
Owners of the Company	123,104	11.9	152,807	13.5	124,536	11.3	17,385	7.1	29,740	10.0
Non-controlling interests	220	0.0	66	0.0	(30)	(0.0)	(8)	(0.0)	(8)	(0.0)

KEY COMPONENTS OF OUR CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS

Revenue

During the Track Record Period, we generated revenues from sale of compound seasonings. The following table sets forth a breakdown of our revenue by products, both in absolute amount and as a percentage of our total revenue for the years/periods presented.

